

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-01786-BW

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

Hunter Mountain Investment Trust,
Appellant,

v.

**Highland Capital Management, L.P., Highland Claimant Trust, and
James P. Seery, Jr.,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Bankruptcy Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

STINSON LLP
Deborah Deitsch-Perez
Michael P. Aigen
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203
Email: deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. INTRODUCTION1
II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES2
 A. The Court Should Treat this Appeal as an Authorized Appeal of a
 Final Order2
 B. The Bankruptcy Court Incorrectly Applied the Appropriate
 Standard.....9
 C. The Issues Raised in the Valuation and Claims Trading
 Proceedings and the Motion for Leave Are Not Identical13
 D. The Bankruptcy Court Abused its Discretion by Ordering an
 Indefinite Stay16
III. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coastal (Bermuda) Ltd. v. E.W. Saybolt & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Grace v. Vannoy</i> , 826 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 8
<i>Greco v. NFL</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>Jamison v. Esurance Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-2484-B, 2016 WL 320646 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016).....	11
<i>McCoy v. SC Tiger Manor, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-723-JWD-SDJ, 2022 WL 164537 (M.D. La. Jan. 18, 2022)	11
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 246 A.3d 121 (Del. 2021)	12, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. McCune</i> , 836 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1987)	18

Other Authorities

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015(a)(5)21
FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015(a)(6)21
FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015(a)(7)(B).....21
FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015(g)21
